

No. 18-1020

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Kenneth J. Lecky, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Virginia State Board Of Elections, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 1:17-CV-01336
The Honorable T.S. Ellis III

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE VIRGINIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Allison Riggs
Counsel of Record
Laura Wright
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101
Durham, N.C. 27707
Telephone: (919) 323-3380
Facsimile: (919) 323-3942
allisonriggs@southerncoalition.org

Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae

Date: January 8, 2018

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE VIRGINIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	7
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Federal Intervention Is Appropriate in This Case Where There Is a Violation of the Fundamental Right to Vote.....	12
II. The Incorrect District Assignments in This Case Are More Than a “Garden Variety Irregularity” and Justify a Federal Remedy.....	13
III. The Incorrect District Assignments Place a Unique Burden on The Voting Rights of African Americans in District 28.....	18
IV. Appellants Have No Remedy at Law.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	14
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	14
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> , 883 F.2d 1232 (4th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Cosner v. Robb</i> , 541 F. Supp. 613 (E.D. Va. 1982)	9
<i>Cosner v. Dalton</i> , 522 F. Supp. 350 (E.D. Va. 1981)	9
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330, 336 (1972).....	14
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 528 (E.D. Va. 2003)	9
<i>Henderson v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Richmond County</i> , No. 87-0560-R, 1988 WL 86680 (June 6, 1988)	9
<i>Hendon v. North Carolina State Board of Election</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983).....	14, 15
<i>Hutchinson v. Miller</i> ,	

797 F.2d 1279 (4 th Cir. 1986).....	12, 14, 21
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224, 229 (4th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>McDaniels v. Mehfoud</i> , 702 F. Supp. 588 (E.D. Va. 1988)	9
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997)	9
<i>Neal v. Coleburn</i> , 689 F. Supp. 1426 (E.D. Va. 1988)	9
<i>One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016)....	15
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13-cv-678, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73514 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015).....	9
<i>Personhuballah v. Alcorn</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	20
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Brunswick Cnty.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1513 (E.D. Va. 1992)	9
<i>United States v. City of Cambridge</i> , 799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	12, 13
<i>White v. Daniel</i> , 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 15301 to 15545.....	21

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-643(A).....12, 21, 22

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-803.....22

Legislative History

Congressional Record, Volume 148: 510488-02 21

Other Authorities

Al Symons, Video: Rallies for Electoral Justice in Fredericksburg, Richmond, Blue Virginia (Dec. 30, 2017), *available at* <https://bluevirginia.us/2017/12/video-rallies-for-electoral-justice-in-fredericksburg-richmond>..... 20

Census Viewer Fredericksburg 2000 Population, available at <http://censusviewer.com/city/VA/Fredericksburg>.....18

United States Census Bureau QuickFacts, Fredericksburg, 2016 population estimate, available at <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/fredericksburgcityvirginiacounty/PS/T045216>.....18

Kenny Allen Boddye, Virginia Rallies for Electoral Justice!, DAILY KOS (Dec 30, 2017, 7:05 pm), *available at* <https://www.dailykos.com/stories/2017/12/30/1728708/-Virginia-Rallies-for-Electoral-Justice>.....20

Max Smith, Thomas to be seat, giving GOP control of Va. House, despite wrong votes, Washington’s Top News (Jan. 5, 2018 7:59 pm), <https://wtop.com/virginia/2018/01/gops-thomas-seated-despite-wrong-votes/>.....12

Memorandum from Edgardo Cortes, Commissioner of Va. Dep’t of Elections, to Chairman Alcorn, Vice Chair Wheeler, and Secretary McAllister, Va. St. Board of Elections (Nov. 27, 2017) (Plaintiff’s Ex. 13)..... 15,17

Rally for Electoral Justice, event page, *available at* <https://www.facebook.com/events/1404117706365559/>.....20

Virginia Public Access Project, House of Delegates District 28 Profile,
<https://www.vpap.org/offices/house-of-delegates-28/district/>..... 13

Voting Rights Activists Rally Throughout Virginia for Electoral Justice, Richmond
 2day (Dec. 28, 2017), *available at* <http://richmond2day.com/voting-rights-activists-rally-throughout-virginia-electoral-justice/>.....20

**FED. R. APP. P. AND CIRCUIT RULE 26.1
